

1

apua New Guin

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G228] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 19th NOVEMBER

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 of the Constitution and Sections 31A and 31C of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of John Kali as Acting Secretary for the Department of Personnel Management as published in the *National Gazette* No. G117 of 12th June, 2009; and
- (b) appoint John Kali as Secretary for the Department of Personnel Management for a period of four years,

with effect on and from 28th October, 2009.

Dated this 19th day of November, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

[2009

National Intelligence Organization Act (Chapter 405)

APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE ORGANISATION

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8(1)(a) of the National Intelligence Organization Act 1984 and Section 31A of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Leader of the Opposition, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Robert Nenta as Acting Director-General of National Intelligence Organisation; and
- (b) appoint Robert Nenta as Director-General of the National Intelligence Organisation,

for a period of four years with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 19th day of November, 2009.

Police Act 1998

2

PROMOTION AND APPOINTMENT TO THE RANK OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 49(1) of the *Police Act* 1998 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—

- (a) appoint Toami Kulunga as Acting Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration) retrospective to 15th March, 2008; and
- (b) (i) revoke Toami Kulunga as Acting Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration); and

(ii) appoint Toami Kulunga as Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration) for a period of three years;

commencing on and from 28th October, 2009.

Dated this 19th day of November, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Public Hospitals Act 1994

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007 and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister, after consultation with the Governor of Eastern Highlands Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Eastern Highlands Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name for a period of three years, with effect on and from 28th October, 2009.

SCHEDULE

	Column 1 Provisions			Sel Lenne (ref.)			Column 2 Members		
Section $10(2)(a)$							 Mark Mauludu		
Section $10(2)(b)$							 John Gimiseve		
Section $10(2)(c)$							 David Wong		
Section $10(2)(c)$							 Dr. Bikus Lazuta		
Section $10(2)(c)$							 George Kuno		
Section $10(2)(d)$							 Japalis Kaiok		
Section $10(2)(e)$							 Angela Soso		
Section $10(2)(f)$							 Cynthia Leah		
Section $10(2)(f)$							 Fred Sabumei		

Dated this 19th day of November, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) and (2B) of the *Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments* and Section 60 and 60B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, after considering a list comprising the names of three persons submitted by the Simbu Provincial Executive Council in consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Joseph Kunda Naur as acting Provincial Administrator of Simbu Province; and
- (b) appoint Joseph Kunda Naur as Provincial Administrator of Simbu Province for a period of four years,

with effect on and from 28th October, 2009.

Dated this 18th day of November, 2009.

M.T. SOMARE, Chairman, National Executive Council.